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2011 Climate Survey Results

Fresno

Public Safety

Total Number Responding a7
Numer Responding
Department Group Manager | Staff Unk Total
Administration Aux 0 0 0 0
Auxiliary Services Aux 0 0 0 0
Bookstore Aux 0 0 0 0
Courtyard Aux 0 0 0 0
Dining Services Aux 0 0 0 0
Foundation Financial Services Aux 0 0 0 0
HR/PR Aux 0 0 0 0
MIS Aux 0 0 0 0
Campus Information Systems CISITS 0 0 0 0
Information Technology Svcs CISITS 0 0 0 0
Facilities Facilities 0 0 0 0
Financial Services| Financial Services 0 0 0 0
Human Resources| Human Resources 0 0 0 0
Public Safety Public Safety 4 43 0 47
VP for Administration| VP for Administration 0 0 0 0
Unk Unk 0 0 0 0
Grand Total 4 43 0 47
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Agreement: Count of Responses

Weighting Value 1 2 g 4 5)
Strongl Strongl Average percent Percent
Question Disa ?e)e/z Disagree Neutral Agree A regey Total Scorg Adverse Adverse
g g SsbD) | (sDDN)
1.a. | know how my job directly supports the division's goals. 0 3 3 26 15 47 4.13 6.4% 12.8%
r1T;>tl).V\Ilci:rc';\(ve guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect 1 4 7 23 12 47 3.87 10.6% S
1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me. 1 4 6 14 22 47 4.11 10.6% 23.4%
1.d. In my work group, we routinely talk aboqt the qgallty of our 4 3 9 19 12 47 3.68 14.9% 34.0%
work and the needs of those who we do business with.
1.e. | take pride in my work. 0 0 2 9 36 47 4.72 0.0% 4.3%
1f. Thereis a dlrgct cqnnectlon between the work | do and the 0 0 3 17 29 47 4.30 0.0% 17.0%
success of the university.
1.9 .I receive constructive feedback from my supervisor about the 5 8 3 1 14 47 3.40 29.8% 46.8%
quality of my work.
2.a. | would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work. 2 2 9 19 15 47 3.91 8.5% 27.7%
2.b. I would recommend The California State University as a good 2 3 11 20 1 47 3.74 10.6% 34.0%
place to work.
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

2.c. My department is one of the best places to work. 4 6 11 11 15 47 3.57 21.3% 44.7%
2.d. My division is one of the best places to work. 4 2 14 15 12 47 3.62 12.8% 42.6%
2.e.l fgel like my ideas and opinions are listened to by my 5 5 8 15 13 47 3.53 3.4% R
supervisor.

2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences. 6 6 5 20 10 47 3.47 25.5% 36.2%
2.9. My supervisor, or someone at work, seems to care about me 4 1 1 17 14 a7 3.77 10.6% LA
as a person.

2.h. | see career growth and advancement opportunities for myself 10 1 10 10 5 47 581 44.7% 66.0%
at Fresno State.

3a.l am encou.raged to be creative to resolve problems or 5 4 5 19 12 47 3.567 21.3% LA
accomplish assignments.

iubrvl\\//z ll/vork group is receptive to my suggestions for improving 5 5 12 14 1" a7 3.45 21.3% A
3.c. Employees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with 5 9 13 15 5 47 3.13 29.8% 57 4%
each other.

3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department. 1 4 6 23 13 47 3.91 10.6% 23.4%
3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group. 5 3 10 17 12 47 3.60 17.0% 38.3%
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

3.f. There is cooperation between the work groups in my 12 15 7 47 3.93 27 7% 53.20%
department.

3.9. There is cooperation between departments in the division. 11 19 9 47 3.55 17.0% 40.4%
4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well. 3 21 14 47 3.79 19.1% 25.5%
4.b..The tools, resources and equipment (mcludmg computer 7 16 15 47 3.72 19.1% 34.0%
equipment) | need to get my work done are readily available.

4.c. M.y department has provided me with opportunities to broaden 5 20 12 47 3.55 21.3% 31.9%
my skills and knowledge.

4.d. lam empowered to make decisions that help me provide 1 22 14 47 3.72 21.3% 23.4%
better service.

4.e. Em.ployees in my immediate Wor!( group are highly motivated 13 15 8 47 3.32 3.4% 51.1%
to contribute to the success of the university.

4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State. 17 15 9 47 3.53 12.8% 48.9%
5.e. .Employees in my work group eonastently look for more 9 19 9 47 3.51 21.3% 40.4%
efficient and effective ways of getting the job done.

g\./kv)r.ll handle the resources of the university as if they were my 5 19 19 47 411 6.4% 10.1%
6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me. 12 15 8 47 3.28 25.5% 51.1%
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines. 12 15 11 47 3.51 19.1% 44.7%
6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance. 11 13 10 47 3.28 27.7% 51.1%
6.d. | trust the employees in my work group. 8 17 13 47 3.62 19.1% 36.2%
7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department. 12 13 11 47 3.38 23.4% 48.9%
7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision. 8 23 15 47 4.09 2.1% 19.1%
.7.c..The mission and vision of the division make me feel that my 10 18 16 47 3.08 6.4% 27 7%
job is important.

7.d. | have someone at work who encourages my professional 7 19 12 47 3.62 16.1% 34.0%
development.

;;:. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to 12 17 13 47 3.72 10.6% 36.9%
7.1. Employegs in my work group consistently put in extra effort 1 15 1 47 3.47 21.3% 44.7%
beyond what is expected.

7.0. My immediate supervisor regglar!y acknowledges employees 1 12 12 47 3.36 25.5% 48.9%
for a job well done and their contributions to the department.

;)hAISMy direct supervisor involves me in determining performance 14 1 9 47 391 27 7% 57 4%
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

7.1, Dlsagreeme.nts among employees in my work group are 10 13 1 8 47 3.04 31.9% 50.6%
managed effectively.
7.J. | receive recognition for my good work. 7 14 13 8 47 3.21 25.5% 55.3%
10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus. 1 2 15 28 47 4.45 4.3% 8.5%
10.b. Physically the campus is well maintained? 4 4 20 12 47 3.62 23.4% 31.9%
;O.c. I flpd the Division-Wide Meetings useful for communicating 4 10 19 9 47 3.51 10.1% 40.4%
information.
10.d. | am encouraged to participate in Learning for Excellence 1 10 10 9 47 208 38.3% 50.6%
And Development (LEAD) workshops.
10.e. The Learning for Excellence and Development (LEAD)

5 0, 0,
program offers workshops relevant to the skills | need to progress 6 22 9 8 o 3.23 17.0% 63.8%
10.f: | am encouraged to participate in Employee 11 12 14 5 47 204 34.0% 59 6%
Assistance/Wellness@Work programs and events.
10..g.. The WeIInegs@Work program offers workshops and 7 16 14 5 47 3.11 25 504 50.6%
activities of benefit to me:
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Chart # 1: Responses Sorted with Most Adverse at Top of Chart
Public Safety

m Strongly Disagree @Disagree  ONeutral ~ OAgree B Strongly Agree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2.h. I see career growth and advancement opportunities for myself at Fresno State.

10.f. 1 am encouraged to participate in Employee Assistance/Wellness@Work programs..

10.d. I am encouraged to participate in Learning for Excellence And Development..

7.i. Disagreements among employees in my work group are managed effectively.

10.g. The Wellness@Work program offers workshops and activities of benefit to me:

3.c. Employees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with each other.

7.h. My direct supervisor involves me in determining performance goals.

7.j. | receive recognition for my good work.

3.f. There is cooperation between the work groups in my department.

10.e. The Learning for Excellence and Development (LEAD) program offers workshops..

6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me.

6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance.

4.e. Employees in my immediate work group are highly motivated to contribute to the..

7.9. My immediate supervisor regularly acknowledges employees for a job well done..

7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department.

1.g. | receive constructive feedback from my supervisor about the quality of my work.

3.b. My work group is receptive to my suggestions for improving our work.
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Chart # 2: Continued Responses Sorted with Most Adverse at Top of Chart
Public Safety

B Strongly Disagree ODisagree  ONeutral  OAgree B Strongly Agree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences.

7.f. Employees in my work group consistently put in extra effort beyond what is expected.

5.a. Employees in my work group consistently look for more efficient and effective ways..

6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines.

10.c. | find the Division-Wide Meetings useful for communicating information.

2.e. | feel like my ideas and opinions are listened to by my supervisor.

4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State.

3.g. There is cooperation between departments in the division.

4.c. My department has provided me with opportunities to broaden my skills and..

2.c. My department is one of the best places to work.

3.a. 1 am encouraged to be creative to resolve problems or accomplish assignments.

3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group.

2.d. My division is one of the best places to work.

6.d. | trust the employees in my work group.

7.d. I have someone at work who encourages my professional development.

10.b. Physically the campus is well maintained?

1.d. In my work group, we routinely talk about the quality of our work and the needs of..
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Chart # 3: Continued Responses Sorted with Most Adverse at Top of Chart
Public Safety

@ Strongly Disagree O Disagree  ONeutral ~ OAgree B Strongly Agree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4.b. The tools, resources and equipment (including computer equipment) | need to get..

4.d. 1 am empowered to make decisions that help me provide better service.

7.e. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to me.

2.b. I'would recommend The California State University as a good place to work.

2.9. My supervisor, or someone at work, seems to care about me as a person.

4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well.

1.b. I have guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect my work.

2.a. 1 would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work.

3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department.

7.c. The mission and vision of the division make me feel that my job is important.

7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision.

1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me.

5.b. I'handle the resources of the university as if they were my own.

1.a. I know how my job directly supports the division's goals.

1.f. There is a direct connection between the work | do and the success of the university.

10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus.

1.e. | take pride in my work.
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2011 Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Average Score & Derived Importance (Correlation AZ) Correlations based on data for all staff, all departments.
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 7a, "l am satisfied with the leadership in my department.”

This Group All
Performance Correl"2
. Re 7.a. satw/| Agreement Correl2

Question Label Number| ~ Average ldrshp in dept|  Quadrant Gretten
1.a. | know how my job directly supports the division's goals. la 4.128 0.060 Better Lower
3V(t))rkl have guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect my 1b 3.872 0213 Better Lower
1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me. 1c 4.106 0.297 Better Lower
1.d. In my work group, we routmely talk apout the quality of our work and 1d 3.681 0.209 Better Lower
the needs of those who we do business with.
1.e. | take pride in my work. le 4.723 0.093 Better Lower
1f Ther(_e is a_d|rect connection between the work | do and the success 1f 4.298 0.056 Better Lower
of the university.
1.g. | receive constructive feedback from my supervisor about the quality 1g 3.404 0.410 Worse Higher
of my work.
2.a. | would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work. 2a 3.915 0.259 Better Lower
tzc;k;.vcl);ﬁould recommend The California State University as a good place 2 3.745 0198 Better Lower
2.c. My department is one of the best places to work. 2C 3.574 0.507 Better Higher
2.d. My division is one of the best places to work. 2d 3.617 0.428 Better Higher
2.e. | feel like my ideas and opinions are listened to by my supervisor. 2e 3.5632 0.508 Worse Higher
2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences. 2f 3.468 0.239 Worse Lower
iegrsi\)/lr?/ supervisor, or someone at work, seems to care about me as a 2g 3.766 0.447 Better Higher
2.h. | see career growth and advancement opportunities for myself at on 2 809 0.283 Worse Lower
Fresno State.
3.a.i | am encouraged to be creative to resolve problems or accomplish 3a 3574 0.463 Better Higher
assignments.
jv.(k:r.kMy work group is receptive to my suggestions for improving our 3b 3.447 0.363 Worse Higher
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Fresno
Public Safety

3.c. Employees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with each

other 3c 3.128 0.165 Worse Lower
3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department. 3d 3.915 0.395 Better Higher
3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group. 3e 3.596 0.379 Better Higher
3.f. There is cooperation between the work groups in my department. 3f 3.234 0.366 Worse Higher
3.0. There is cooperation between departments in the division. 39 3.553 0.234 Worse Lower
4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well. da 3.787 0.298 Better Higher
4.b. The tools, resources and eqmpment (mcludmg computer equipment) ab 3723 0221 Better Lower
| need to get my work done are readily available.

4c My department has provided me with opportunities to broaden my e 3553 0371 Worse Higher
skills and knowledge.

zsl.edr;/ilczm empowered to make decisions that help me provide better 4d 3723 0343 Better Higher
4e. Employees in my immediate Work group are highly motivated to de 3.319 0328 Worse Higher
contribute to the success of the university.

4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State. Af 3.532 0.250 Worse Lower
5.a. Employees in my work group consistently look for more efficient and 5a 3511 0.250 Worse Lower
effective ways of getting the job done.

5.b. | handle the resources of the university as if they were my own. 5b 4.106 0.162 Better Lower
6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me. 6a 3.277 0.405 Worse Higher
6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines. 6b 3.511 0.345 Worse Higher
6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance. 6C 3.277 0.393 Worse Higher
6.d. | trust the employees in my work group. 6d 3.617 0.258 Better Lower
7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department. 7a 3.383 1.000 Worse Higher
7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision. 7b 4.085 0.163 Better Lower
7.0. The mission and vision of the division make me feel that my job is 7c 3.979 0316 Better Higher
important.

7.d. I have someone at work who encourages my professional 7d 3.617 0.419 Better Higher
development.

7.e. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to me. /e 3.723 0.336 Better Higher
7f Employees in my work group consistently put in extra effort beyond 7 3.468 0175 Worse Lower
what is expected.

7.g. My immediate superwsqr re.gularly acknowledges employees for a 79 3.362 0.476 Worse Higher
job well done and their contributions to the department.

7.h. My direct supervisor involves me in determining performance goals. 7h 3.213 0.505 Worse Higher
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Fresno
Public Safety

7.i. Disagreements among employees in my work group are managed

. 7i 3.043 0.350 Worse Higher
effectively.
7.j. | receive recognition for my good work. 7j 3.213 0.418 Worse Higher
10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus. 10a 4.447 0.083 Better Lower
10.b. Physically the campus is well maintained? 10b 3.617 0.107 Better Lower
'10.c. I fmd the Division-Wide Meetings useful for communicating 10¢ 3511 0.180 Worse Lower
information.
10.d. I am encouraged to participate in Learning for Excellence And 104 2 979 0291 Worse Lower
Development (LEAD) workshops.
10.e. The Learning for Excellence gnd Development (LEAD) program 10e 3234 0133 Worse Lower
offers workshops relevant to the skills | need to progress my career:
10.f. I am encouraged to participate in Employee

. . . W L
Assistance/Wellness@Work programs and events. L 2.936 L orse ower
10.9. The Wellness@Work program offers workshops and activities of 10g 3106 0.081 Worse Lower
benefit to me:
Median M 3.553 0.297
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Fresno
Public Safety

Comparison of Performance and Importance (Correlation *2) Full Scale Shown (-0.1 to 1, 1 to 5)
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 7a, "l am satisfied with the leadership in my department.”
Based on 7a: | am satisfied with the leadership in my department
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Fresno
Public Safety

Comparison of Performance and Importance (Correlation *2) Limited Scale Shown
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 7a, "l am satisfied with the leadership in my department.”
Based on 7a: | am satisfied with the leadership in my department
|
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Fresno
Public Safety

Average Score & Derived Importance (Correlation ~2) **** Sorted by Quadrant ****
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 7a, "l am satisfied with the leadership in my department.”
Correlations for all staff and managers combined.

This Group All
Performance Correl"2
. Re 7.a. satw/| Agreement Correl"2

Question Label Number| ~ Average idrshp in dept| Quacrant Quadrant
1.g. | receive constructive feedback from my supervisor about the quality 1g 3.404 0.410 Worse Higher
of my work.
2.e. | feel like my ideas and opinions are listened to by my supervisor. 2e 3.5632 0.508 Worse Higher
\?v.(t))r.kMy work group is receptive to my suggestions for improving our 3b 3447 0363 Worse Higher
3.f. There is cooperation between the work groups in my department. 3f 3.234 0.366 Worse Higher
4c My department has provided me with opportunities to broaden my e 3.553 0371 Worse Higher
skills and knowledge.
4.e. Employees in my immediate V\{Ofk group are highly motivated to le 3.319 0.328 Worse Higher
contribute to the success of the university.
6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me. 6a 3.277 0.405 Worse Higher
6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines. 6b 3.511 0.345 Worse Higher
6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance. 6C 3.277 0.393 Worse Higher
7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department. 7a 3.383 1.000 Worse Higher
7.g. My immediate superwsqr re.gularly acknowledges employees for a 79 3.362 0.476 Worse Higher
job well done and their contributions to the department.
7.h. My direct supervisor involves me in determining performance goals. 7h 3.213 0.505 Worse Higher
7.0, Dllsagreements among employees in my work group are managed 7i 3.043 0.350 Worse Higher
effectively.
7.j. | receive recognition for my good work. 7j 3.213 0.418 Worse Higher
2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences. 2f 3.468 0.239 Worse Lower
2.h. | see career growth and advancement opportunities for myself at on 2 809 0.283 Worse Lower
Fresno State.
giﬁélrfmployees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with each 3c 3128 0165 Worse Lower
3.9. There is cooperation between departments in the division. 39 3.553 0.234 Worse Lower
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4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State. Af 3.532 0.250 Worse Lower
5.a. Employees in my work group consistently look for more efficient and 53 3511 0.250 Worse Lower
effective ways of getting the job done.
7.1. Employees in my work group consistently put in extra effort beyond 7f 3.468 0175 Worse Lower
what is expected.
'10.c. I fmd the Division-Wide Meetings useful for communicating 10¢ 3511 0.180 Worse Lower
information.
10.d. I am encouraged to participate in Learning for Excellence And 10d 2 979 0291 Worse Lower
Development (LEAD) workshops.
10.e. The Learning for Excellence gnd Development (LEAD) program 10e 3234 0133 Worse Lower
offers workshops relevant to the skills | need to progress my career:
10.f. | am encouraged to participate in Employee

. 10f 2.936 0.18 w L
Assistance/Wellness@Work programs and events. 0 ! orse ower
10.9. The Wellness@Work program offers workshops and activities of 10g 3106 0.081 Worse Lower
benefit to me:
2.c. My department is one of the best places to work. 2C 3.574 0.507 Better Higher
2.d. My division is one of the best places to work. 2d 3.617 0.428 Better Higher
ie%szﬂg supervisor, or someone at work, seems to care about me as a 2g 3.766 0.447 Better Higher
3.a.. | am encouraged to be creative to resolve problems or accomplish 3a 3574 0.463 Better Higher
assignments.
3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department. 3d 3.915 0.395 Better Higher
3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group. 3e 3.596 0.379 Better Higher
4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well. da 3.787 0.298 Better Higher
gédr;/ilcaem empowered to make decisions that help me provide better 4d 3723 0.343 Better Higher
7.c. The mission and vision of the division make me feel that my job is 7c 3.979 0316 Better Higher
important.
7.d. I have someone at work who encourages my professional 7d 3.617 0.419 Better Higher
development.
7.e. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to me. 7e 3.723 0.336 Better Higher
1.a. | know how my job directly supports the division's goals. la 4.128 0.060 Better Lower
\hgrkl have guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect my 1b 3872 0213 Better Lower
1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me. 1c 4.106 0.297 Better Lower
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1.d. In my work group, we routinely talk about the quality of our work and

the needs of those who we do business with. 1d 3.681 0.209 Better Lower
1.e. | take pride in my work. le 4.723 0.093 Better Lower
1f Ther(_a is a_d|rect connection between the work | do and the success 1f 4.298 0.056 Better Lower
of the university.

2.a. | would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work. 2a 3.915 0.259 Better Lower
tzc;k;.vcl);ﬁould recommend The California State University as a good place 2 3.745 0198 Better Lower
4.b. The tooals, resources and equment (mcludmg computer equipment) ab 3723 0221 Better Lower
| need to get my work done are readily available.

5.b. | handle the resources of the university as if they were my own. 5b 4.106 0.162 Better Lower
6.d. | trust the employees in my work group. 6d 3.617 0.258 Better Lower
7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision. 7b 4.085 0.163 Better Lower
10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus. 10a 4.447 0.083 Better Lower
10.b. Physically the campus is well maintained? 10b 3.617 0.107 Better Lower

Median M 3.553 0.297
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Average Score & Derived Importance (Correlation ~2) **** Not Sorted ****
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 2.c. "My department is one of the best places to work."
Correlations for all staff and managers combined.

This Group All
Performance Correl"2
Re 2c. My A t Correl*2
Question Label Number| ~ Average dest otne of (gLZZT;T QL?;rderam
est...

1.a. | know how my job directly supports the division's goals. la 4.128 0.064 Better Lower
3V(t))rkl have guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect my 1b 3.872 0.226 Better Lower
1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me. 1c 4.106 0.188 Better Lower
1.d. In my work group, we routmely talk apout the quality of our work and 1d 3.681 0182 Better Lower
the needs of those who we do business with.
1.e. | take pride in my work. le 4.723 0.076 Better Lower
1f Ther(_a is a_d|rect connection between the work | do and the success 1f 4.298 0.075 Better Lower
of the university.
ifgﬁqi,r\,e\:ﬁ:(ve constructive feedback from my supervisor about the quality 1g 3.404 0335 Worse Higher
2.a. | would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work. 2a 3.915 0.346 Better Higher
tzc;k;.vcl);ﬁould recommend The California State University as a good place 2 3.745 0.293 Better Lower
2.c. My department is one of the best places to work. 2C 3.574 1.000 Better Higher
2.d. My division is one of the best places to work. 2d 3.617 0.606 Better Higher
2.e. | feel like my ideas and opinions are listened to by my supervisor. 2e 3.5632 0.415 Worse Higher
2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences. 2f 3.468 0.249 Worse Lower
ie%sg/lg supervisor, or someone at work, seems to care about me as a 2g 3.766 0.359 Better Higher
2.h. | see career growth and advancement opportunities for myself at on 2 809 0332 Worse Higher
Fresno State.
2.3:;(; rz]:lrrnne(ra]rsscouraged to be creative to resolve problems or accomplish 3a 3574 0.392 Better Higher
jv.(k:r.kMy work group is receptive to my suggestions for improving our 3b 3.447 0313 Worse Higher
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3.c. Employees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with each

other 3c 3.128 0.194 Worse Lower
3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department. 3d 3.915 0.307 Better Higher
3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group. 3e 3.596 0.331 Better Higher
3.f. There is cooperation between the work groups in my department. 3f 3.234 0.349 Worse Higher
3.0. There is cooperation between departments in the division. 39 3.553 0.252 Worse Lower
4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well. 4a 3.787 0.264 Better Lower
4.b. The tools, resources and eqmpment (mcludmg computer equipment) ab 3723 0.166 Better Lower
| need to get my work done are readily available.

4c My department has provided me with opportunities to broaden my e 3553 0411 Worse Higher
skills and knowledge.

zsl.edr;/ilczm empowered to make decisions that help me provide better 4d 3723 0343 Better Higher
4e. Employees in my immediate Work group are highly motivated to de 3.319 0321 Worse Higher
contribute to the success of the university.

4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State. Af 3.532 0.215 Worse Lower
5.a. Employees in my work group consistently look for more efficient and 5a 3511 0.205 Worse Lower
effective ways of getting the job done.

5.b. | handle the resources of the university as if they were my own. 5b 4.106 0.126 Better Lower
6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me. 6a 3.277 0.254 Worse Lower
6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines. 6b 3.511 0.299 Worse Higher
6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance. 6C 3.277 0.290 Worse Lower
6.d. | trust the employees in my work group. 6d 3.617 0.279 Better Lower
7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department. 7a 3.383 0.507 Worse Higher
7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision. 7b 4.085 0.153 Better Lower
7.0. The mission and vision of the division make me feel that my job is 7c 3.979 0.246 Better Lower
important.

7.d. I have someone at work who encourages my professional 7d 3.617 0.347 Better Higher
development.

7.e. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to me. /e 3.723 0.284 Better Lower
7f Employees in my work group consistently put in extra effort beyond 7 3.468 0127 Worse Lower
what is expected.

7.g. My immediate superwsqr re.gularly acknowledges employees for a 79 3.362 0.365 Worse Higher
job well done and their contributions to the department.

7.h. My direct supervisor involves me in determining performance goals. 7h 3.213 0.362 Worse Higher
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7.i. Disagreements among employees in my work group are managed

. 7i 3.043 0.275 Worse Lower
effectively.
7.j. | receive recognition for my good work. 7j 3.213 0.373 Worse Higher
10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus. 10a 4.447 0.065 Better Lower
10.b. Physically the campus is well maintained? 10b 3.617 0.093 Better Lower
'10.c. I fmd the Division-Wide Meetings useful for communicating 10¢ 3511 0158 Worse Lower
information.
10.d. I am encouraged to participate in Learning for Excellence And 104 2 979 0.200 Worse Lower
Development (LEAD) workshops.
10.e. The Learning for Excellence gnd Development (LEAD) program 10e 3234 0.099 Worse Lower
offers workshops relevant to the skills | need to progress my career:
10.f. I am encouraged to participate in Employee

. . . W L
Assistance/Wellness@Work programs and events. L 2.936 L/ orse ower
10.9. The Wellness@Work program offers workshops and activities of 10g 3106 0.073 Worse Lower
benefit to me:
Median M 3.553 0.275
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Comparison of Performance and Importance (Correlation *2) Full Scale Shown (-0.1 to 1, 1 to 5)
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 2c, "My department is one of the best places to work."
Based on 2c: "My department is one of the best pla;ges to work."
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Comparison of Performance and Importance (Correlation *2)
Using correlation to all staff members/all depts response to Question 2c, "My department is one of the best places to work."

Limited Scale Shown

Based on 2c: "My department is one of the best places to work."
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Compare Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Average Scores in Question Order

Average Score Adverse (SD&D)

2011 Question 2008 2011 Dif (11-08) 2008 2011 Dif (11-08)
1.a. | know how my job directly supports the division's goals. 4.13 4.13 0.00 6.5% 6.4% -0.1%
rln.s.v\llgr?(ve guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect 413 3.87 0.26 0.0% 10.6% 10.6%
1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me. 4.13 411 -0.02 12.9% 10.6% -2.3%
1.d. In my work group, we routinely talk abogt the qqallty of our 3.90 3.68 0.22 16.1% 14.9% 120
work and the needs of those who we do business with.
1.e. | take pride in my work. 4.65 4.72 0.08 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1.f. Thereis a dlrgct cqnnectlon between the work | do and the 4.16 4.30 0.14 0.7% 0.0% 9.7%
success of the university.
1.9 .I receive constructive feedback from my supervisor about the 381 3.40 0.40 16.4% 29.8% 10.4%
quality of my work.
2.a. | would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work. 4.06 3.91 -0.15 9.7% 8.5% -1.2%
il.l;étle\i\;osvlgrrkecommend The California State University as a good 4.16 3.74 0.42 3.9% 10.6% 7 4%
2.c. My department is one of the best places to work. 3.45 3.57 0.12 25.8% 21.3% -4.5%
2.d. My division is one of the best places to work. 3.71 3.62 -0.09 19.4% 12.8% -6.6%
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2.e. | feel like my ideas and opinions are listened to by my

Supervisor. 3.52 3.53 0.02 29.0% 23.4% -5.6%
2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences. 3.42 3.47 0.05 25.8% 25.5% -0.3%
ai.sg(;lI\IE/)IZ;LJE:'ervisor, or someone at work, seems to care about me 3.68 3.77 0.09 19.4% 10.6% 8.7%
;hlz.rlezii (:Sa:z:.r growth and advancement opportunities for myself 3.16 581 0.35 39.3% 44.7% 12.4%
zg:.ol n?;]l :hn;(;:ir;r?;i rt]ct)st')e creative to resolve problems or 3.61 357 0.04 16.4% 21.3% 1.6%
(S);Jbr.vl\\l/loilr/ork group is receptive to my suggestions for improving 3.81 3.45 0.36 16.1% 21.3% 5.1%
2;;(;hE(r)rt1rpl)(Ia(?/ees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with 3.32 313 019 32.3% 29.8% 250
3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department. 3.90 3.91 0.01 12.9% 10.6% -2.3%
3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group. 3.74 3.60 -0.15 16.1% 17.0% 0.9%
2;;22:;: cooperation between the work groups in my 3.68 3.23 0.44 92 6% 27 7% 5.1%
3.9. There is cooperation between departments in the division. 3.58 3.55 -0.03 12.9% 17.0% 4.1%
4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well. 3.87 3.79 -0.08 9.7% 19.1% 9.5%
4.b. The tools, resources and equipment (including computer 3.55 3.72 0.18 29 6% 19.1% 3.4%

equipment) | need to get my work done are readily available.
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4.c. My department has provided me with opportunities to broaden

; 3.52 3.55 0.04 22.6% 21.3% -1.3%
my skills and knowledge.
4.d.lam empowered to make decisions that help me provide 3.74 3.72 0.02 16.4% 21.3% 1.6%
better service.
4d.e. Em.ployees in my immediate Wor!< group are highly motivated 3.19 3.32 0.13 25.8% 23.4% 2.4%
to contribute to the success of the university.
4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State. 3.48 3.53 0.05 19.4% 12.8% -6.6%
S.g. .Employees in my work group F:on&stgntly look for more 3.68 351 017 99 6% 21.3% 1.2%
efficient and effective ways of getting the job done.
g\./l\jr.]l handle the resources of the university as if they were my 4.32 411 0.22 3.9% 6.4% 3.9%
6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me. 3.23 3.28 0.05 29.0% 25.5% -3.5%
6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines. 3.42 351 0.09 22.6% 19.1% -3.4%
6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance. 3.81 3.28 -0.53 6.5% 27.7% 21.2%
6.d. | trust the employees in my work group. 3.48 3.62 0.13 19.4% 19.1% -0.2%
7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department. 3.19 3.38 0.19 35.5% 23.4% -12.1%
7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision. 4.06 4.09 0.02 9.7% 2.1% -7.5%
7.c. The mission and vision of the division make me feel that my 374 3.8 0.24 12.9% 6.4% 6.5%

job is important.
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;éci/.elkl;lsr\;z rs]?meone at work who encourages my professional 359 3.62 0.10 10.4% 19.1% 0.2%
;.2. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to 3.45 3.72 0.27 25 8% 10.6% 15.2%
7.1 Employee_s in my work group consistently put in extra effort 3.71 3.47 0.24 16.1% 21.3% 5.1%
beyond what is expected.

7.0. My immediate supervisor reg.ularlly acknowledges employees 3.96 3.36 0.10 29.0% 25 504 350
for a job well done and their contributions to the department.

;.Ohélz/ly direct supervisor involves me in determining performance 3.13 3.91 0.08 29.0% 27 7% 1.4%
7.1, Dlsagreeme_nts among employees in my work group are 290 3.04 0.14 39.3% 31.9% 0.3%
managed effectively.

7.j. I receive recognition for my good work. 3.29 321 -0.08 29.0% 25.5% -3.5%
10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus. 4.35 4.45 0.09 0.0% 4.3% 4.3%

Page 27



Compare Climate Survey Results
Fresno
Public Safety

Average Scores in Sorted with Largest Decrease in Score at Top

Average Score Adverse (SD&D)

2011 Question Year 2008 | Year 2011 | Dif (11-08) Year 2008 | Year 2011 | Dif (11-08)
6.c. My supervisor fairly evaluates my performance. 3.81 3.28 -0.53 6.5% 27.7% 21.2%
3.f. There is cooperation between the work groups in my 368 323 0.44 29 6% 27 7% 5.1%
department.
2.b. I would recommend The California State University as a good 416 374 0.42 390 10.6% 7 4%
place to work.
19. .I receive constructive feedback from my supervisor about the 381 3.40 -0.40 10.4% 20.8% 10.4%
quality of my work.
3.b. My work group is receptive to my suggestions for improving 381 345 0.36 16.1% 21.3% 5.1%
our work.
2.h. | see career growth and advancement opportunities for myself 3.16 581 0.35 39.3% 44.7% 12.4%
at Fresno State.
1.b. I have guidelines to assist me in making decisions that affect 413 3.87 0.26 0.0% 10.6% 10.6%
my work.
7.1 Employegs in my work group consistently put in extra effort 3.71 3.47 0.24 16.1% 21.3% 5.1%
beyond what is expected.
1.d. In my work group, we routinely talk abogt the qgallty of our 3.90 3.68 0.22 16.1% 14.9% 120
work and the needs of those who we do business with.
5.b. I handle the resources of the university as if they were my 4.32 411 0.22 3.9% 6.4% 3.9%
own.
3.c. Employees in my work group resolve conflicts directly with 3.32 313 0.19 39.3% 20.8% 250
each other.
5.&}. .Employees in my work group F:on&stgntly look for more 3.68 351 017 29 6% 21.3% 1.3%
efficient and effective ways of getting the job done.
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2.a. | would recommend Fresno State as a good place to work. 4.06 3.91 -0.15 9.7% 8.5% -1.2%
3.e. My opinions are valued in my work group. 3.74 3.60 -0.15 16.1% 17.0% 0.9%
2.d. My division is one of the best places to work. 3.71 3.62 -0.09 19.4% 12.8% -6.6%
4.a. | have access to sufficient information to do my job well. 3.87 3.79 -0.08 9.7% 19.1% 9.5%
7.J. | receive recognition for my good work. 3.29 3.21 -0.08 29.0% 25.5% -3.5%
da.l am encou'raged to be creative to resolve problems or 3.61 3.57 0.04 10.4% 21.3% 1.9%
accomplish assignments.

3.9. There is cooperation between departments in the division. 3.58 3.55 -0.03 12.9% 17.0% 4.1%
1.c. My direct supervisor is accessible to me. 4.13 411 -0.02 12.9% 10.6% -2.3%
4.d.lam empowered to make decisions that help me provide 3.74 3.72 0.02 16.4% 21.3% 1.6%
better service.

1.a. I know how my job directly supports the division's goals. 4.13 4.13 0.00 6.5% 6.4% -0.1%
3.d. Teamwork is encouraged in my department. 3.90 3.91 0.01 12.9% 10.6% -2.3%
ihz;ri?:(l)rhke my ideas and opinions are listened to by my 359 353 0.02 29.0% 23.4% 5.6%
7.b. My work contributes to the division's mission and vision. 4.06 4.09 0.02 9.7% 2.1% -7.5%
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4.c. My department has provided me with opportunities to broaden

; 3.52 3.55 0.04 22.6% 21.3% -1.3%
my skills and knowledge.
4.f. Meetings are well planned and executed at Fresno State. 3.48 3.53 0.05 19.4% 12.8% -6.6%
2.f. Employees in my work group respect each others' differences. 3.42 3.47 0.05 25.8% 25.5% -0.3%
6.a. | generally feel informed about changes that affect me. 3.23 3.28 0.05 29.0% 25.5% -3.5%
1.e. I take pride in my work. 4.65 4.72 0.08 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
;;)hélz/ly direct supervisor involves me in determining performance 313 391 0.08 29.0% 27 7% 1.4%
z.sgél\sé/;z?erwsor, or someone at work, seems to care about me 3.68 3.77 0.09 10.4% 10.6% 8.7%
6.b. An explanation is provided to me for short deadlines. 3.42 3.51 0.09 22.6% 19.1% -3.4%
10.a. | feel my safety is a priority on campus. 4.35 4.45 0.09 0.0% 4.3% 4.3%
;g/.ellgsr\]/qz rs]?meone at work who encourages my professional 359 3.62 0.10 10.4% 19.1% 0.2%
7.0. My immediate supervisor reg.ularlly acknowledges employees 3.96 3.36 0.10 29.0% 25 504 350
for a job well done and their contributions to the department.
2.c. My department is one of the best places to work. 3.45 3.57 0.12 25.8% 21.3% -4.5%
4.e. Employees in my immediate work group are highly motivated 3.19 3.32 0.13 25 8% 23.4% 2.4%

to contribute to the success of the university.
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6.d. | trust the employees in my work group. 3.48 3.62 0.13 19.4% 19.1% -0.2%
1f. Thereis a dIf(—Z"Ct cqnnectlon between the work | do and the 416 4.30 0.14 9.7% 0.0% 9.7%
success of the university.

7.1, Dlsagreeme'nts among employees in my work group are 290 3.04 0.14 32.3% 31.9% 0.3%
managed effectively.

4.b..The tools, resources and equipment (mcludmg computer 3.55 372 0.18 29 6% 19.1% 3.4%
equipment) | need to get my work done are readily available.

7.a. | am satisfied with the leadership in my department. 3.19 3.38 0.19 35.5% 23.4% -12.1%
.7.c.'Tr'1e mission and vision of the division make me feel that my 374 3.8 0.24 12.9% 6.4% 6.5%
job is important.

7.e. The division clearly communicates its goals and strategies to 3.45 372 0.27 25 8% 10.6% 15.9%

me.
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Public Safety

Compare Question 2b

| would recommend The California State University as a good place to work

Example Change in Distribution

Weighting Value 1 2 3 4 )
Strongly Strongly Average Percent
Year Question : Disagree Neutral Agree Total Adverse
Disagree Agree Score
(SD&D)
2008 |9 Would recommend The California State 0 1 5 13 12 31 416 | 3.2%
University as a good place to work 0% 3% 16% 42% 39%
2011 |20+ 1 Would recommend The California State 2 3 11 20 11 47 3.74 | 10.6%
University as a good place to work. 4% 6% 23% 43% 23%
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Public Safety

Compare Question 5a

Example Change in Distribution

Employees in my immediate work unit consistently look for more efficient and effective ways of getting the job done

Weighting Value 1 2 3 4 5
Percent
Year Question glts;;?x Disagree Neutral Agree Szg:eg;y Total A\S/E(r)arge Adverse
(SD&D)
29 _Employees in my immediate work unit 2 5 2 14 8 31 3.68 22 6%
2008 [consistently look for more efficient and effective
ways of getting the job done 6% 16% 6% 45% 26%
5.a. Employees in my work group ConSiStentIy look 3 7 9 19 9 47 3.51 21.3%
2011 |for more efficient and effective ways of getting the
jOb done. 6% 15% 19% 40% 19%
OYear 2008 @ Year 2011
50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
0% T T T
Strongly Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Agree

Page 37




Public Safety

Compare Question 2g

My supervisor, or someone at work, seem to care about me as a person

Example Change in Distribution

Weighting Value 1 2 3 4 5
Year Question Slt;z;?elz)é Disagree Neutral Agree Sggpegely Total A;/(e:;a;ge :(j\r/(;?z;
(SD&D)
2008 | L4_My supervisor, or someone at work, seem to 2 4 5 11 o 31 3.68 | 19.4%
care about me as a person 6% 13% 16% 35% 20%
2011 |2-9- My supervisor, or someone at work, seems to 4 1 11 17 14 4 3.77 | 10.6%
care about me as a person. 9% 206 230 36% 30%
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Public Safety

Compare Question 2c

My department is one of the best places to work

Example Change in Distribution

Weighting Value 1 2 3 4 5
Year Question gltz;;?g; Disagree Neutral Agree SZg:eg;y Total A\S/E(r)arge :g\f/(::z;
(SD&D)
5 3 5 9 9 31 3.45 25.8%
2008 (10 My department is one of the best places to work
16% 10% 16% 29% 29%
Jo11 | 2:C- My department is one of the best places to 4 6 11 11 15 a1 357 | 213%
work. 9% 13% 23% 23% 32%
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